
 

 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Communities and Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee 
 
To: Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson (Vice-Chair), 

Dew, Funnell, Hunter, Kramm and Mason 
 

Date: Wednesday, 15 March 2017 
 

Time: 5.30 pm 
 

Venue: The Auden Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G047) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point, Members are asked to declare: 

 

any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests 

any prejudicial interests or 

any disclosable pecuniary interests 
 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 8)  
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Communities and 

Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting held on 25 
January 2017.  
 

3. Public Participation    
 It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 

have registered to speak can do so. The deadline for registering 
is 5.00pm on Tuesday 14 March 2017. Members of the public 
can speak on agenda items or matters within the remit of the 
committee. To register to speak please contact the Democracy 
Officer for the meeting, on the details at the foot of the agenda. 
 
 
 



 

 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings  
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast or recorded 
and that includes any registered public speakers, who have given 
their permission. The broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, this will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (contact details are at the 
foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f 
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201 
60809.pdf 
 

4. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report  
(Pages 9 - 20) 

 

 This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
this scrutiny committee’s remit. 
 

5. Flood Risk in York - the York 5 Year Plan Update   
(Pages 21 - 28) 

 

 The Environment Agency (EA) is leading on the development of 
a five year flood plan for York. City of York Council are working 
closely with the EA on the development of this plan. An update to 
the plan is given at Annex 1 and a further presentation will be 
made at the meeting 

6. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Goose Management Scrutiny 
Review (Pages 29 - 38)  

 

 This report provides the committee with their first formal update 
on the implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Goose Management Scrutiny Review.  
 
 

 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

7. Workplan 2016/7  (Pages 39 - 40)  
 Members are asked to give consideration to the committee’s 

work plan for 2016/7.  
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972.  
 

 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

Registering to speak 

Business of the meeting 

Any special arrangements 

Copies of reports and 

For receiving reports in other formats 
 
Contact details are set out above. 

 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 25 January 2017 

Present 
 
 
 
 
In attendance 

Councillors Gunnell (In the Chair agenda 
items 1 to 9), Richardson (Vice-Chair in the 
Chair agenda item 10), Dew, Funnell, Hunter 
and Mason 
 
Councillor Carr (agenda items 6 to 9) 
Councillor Waller (agenda items 1 to 4 and 
item 9) 

Apologies Councillor Kramm 

 
 

33. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interest that they might have in respect of 
the business on the agenda.  No additional interests were 
declared. 
 
 

34. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Communities and 

Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 16 November 2016 and the Ward Funding 
Scrutiny Review Task Group meeting held on 4 
January 2017 be approved as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 

35. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
 
 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



36. Update on Mixed Recycling & Waste Collection - Executive 
Member for Environment  
 
Members considered a report from the Executive Member for 
Environment that provided an update on the progress that had 
been made in obtaining new vehicles to replace the ageing 
FAME lorries and the changes that had been made to waste 
collection and recycling.  Members had also received a copy of 
the report that had been presented at the Decision Session held 
on 9 January 2017, and which detailed the waste collection 
calendar and arrangements for 2017. 
 
Members commented on the need to ensure that there was 
good communication with residents to clarify which items could 
be recycled, particularly in respect of plastics.  The Executive 
Member informed Members that regular discussions took place 
with Yorwaste and that a Community Recycling Fund had been 
set up to engage with groups regarding this issue. 
 
The Executive Member for Environment was thanked for his 
attendance at the meeting. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the committee is kept updated on the 

arrangements for recycling and waste collection. 
 
 

37. CYC Second Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report  
 
Members gave consideration to a report which provided details 
of the 2016/17 forecast outturn position for both finance and 
performance across services within Economy & Place and 
Health, Housing & Adult Social Care. 
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main variations by service 
plan, as detailed in paragraphs 3 to 9 of the report.   
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update Members on the latest finance and 

performance position. 
 
 

Page 2



38. Update on Current Community Safety Plan & Hate Crime 
Strategy  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
tackling hate crime and the development of the Community 
Safety Plan for 2017-20.   
 
Officers explained why the Safer York Partnership Board had 
agreed that hate crime should not be the subject of a separate 
strategy but should, in future, feature within the priorities for the 
new Community Safety Plan. Details were given of the ways in 
which hate crime was reported and recorded, and the follow-up 
action that was taken when sufficient information was provided 
to enable this to happen.   
 
The Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) stated that hate crime would continue to be 
taken very seriously and to be tackled in a range of ways.  It 
was, however, important to note that incidents of hate crime in 
the city remained low.   
 
Members acknowledged that it was a more efficient use of 
resources to bring hate crime within the overall Community 
Safety Plan and to take a more holistic approach, but they 
expressed concern that this type of crime may be 
underreported.  It was suggested that, in some instances, online 
bullying was a form of hate crime.  Officers confirmed that a 
more joined-up approach and cross-cutting approach was being 
taken to tackle this type of issue. 
 
Consideration was given to the priorities that had been identified 
for inclusion in the Safer York Partnership’s three-year plan, as 
outlined in the report.  Officers explained that each partner 
would be responsible for reporting on the priorities on which 
they were leading. The plan was currently in draft format and 
was due to be finalised in March 2017. 
 
Members were invited to identify particular strategic objectives 
relating to the priorities contained within the Community Safety 
Plan and any issues they would like to see reflected in the 
action plans. 
 
Noting that Tackling Organised Crime had been included as a 
priority in the Community Safety Plan, Members commented on 
the challenges faced in tackling cybercrime, including the 

Page 3



resource implications.  It was of particular concern that crimes 
such as scams often targeted vulnerable members of the 
community.   
 
Resolved: (i) That the decisions made by the Safer York 

Partnership in December 2016 regarding the 
Community Safety Plan and the incorporation 
of hate crime within that plan be noted. 

 
  (ii) That, at their meeting in March 2017, the 

committee would give further consideration to 
the draft Community Safety Plan, and in 
particular, the draft strategic objectives that 
would drive the delivery of the priorities 
identified in the Plan.  
 

  (iii) That, in view of the new approach to tackling 
hate crime, the work planned by the Hate 
Crime Strategy Scrutiny Review Task Group 
was no longer required. 

 
Reason: To update the committee on hate crime and 

the development of the Community Safety 
Plan. 

 
 

39. Safer York Partnership Bi-annual Performance Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided an overview of the 
detailed data contained within the Safer York Partnership bi-
annual performance report (annex A of the report). 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the Committee on the performance of the 

Safer York Partnership. 
 
 

40. Report on Domestic Abuse & Drug Related Crime  
 
Members considered a report which provided an update on 
domestic abuse and drug related crime.  
 
 
 

Page 4



(i) Domestic Abuse 
 
Officers drew Members’ attention to Annex A of the report, 
which provided statistics on domestic abuse in York.  Members 
noted that core services to support victims of domestic abuse 
were commissioned through the Office of the Police and Crime 
Commissioner and monitored by a Joint Co-ordinating Group 
(JCG) for York and North Yorkshire.  An Annual Report was 
being produced which would include quantitive statistics and 
information on the performance of service providers in 
supporting victims.  The report would be presented to the 
committee when completed. 
 
At the request of Members, details were given of the training 
that was being provided. Officers confirmed that this issue was 
being addressed by the JCG and that a more consistent 
approach was now being taken.  Officers also explained the 
ways in which victims were encouraged to put forward their 
views on their experiences as a victim of such crime.  This 
information was being used to improve service delivery. 
 
Members also sought assurances from officers about the 
support that was in place for children who were subject to, or 
were witness to, incidents of domestic abuse, and the 
mechanism by which schools were made aware of such 
incidents. 
 
(ii) Drug related crime 

 
Members questioned officers as to whether more could be done 
to tackle the issue of substance misuse, particularly in respect 
of young people.  Concerns were expressed that data was not 
available to identify the scale of the problem in terms of the 
accessibility of drugs.  There were also concerns at the difficulty 
in identifying children and young people who were at risk of 
engaging in substance misuse, particularly if they were not 
already engaged with the agencies.  Officers explained the 
multi-agency approach that was being taken, including the 
involvement of public health and the work that was taking place 
in schools.  Tackling Substance Misuse had been included as a 
priority in the draft Community Safety Plan, as had Tackling 
Serious Organised Crime, which included drug related criminal 
activity.  In response to questions about support that was 
available at ward level, it was suggested that consideration 
could be given to using ward funding to support particular 

Page 5



initiatives and that applications could also be made to access 
funding from the Police and Crime Commissioner for local 
projects. 
 
Resolved: That the report be noted. 
 
Reason: To update the committee on domestic abuse and 

drug related crime. 
 
The Executive Leader (incorporating Housing and Safer 
Neighbourhoods) was thanked for his attendance at the 
meeting. 
 
 

41. Ward Funding Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report  
 
Members gave consideration to the draft final report of the Ward 
Funding Scrutiny Review.  The Chair of the Task Group went 
through the main findings and drew Members’ attention to the 
draft review recommendations, as detailed in paragraphs 32 
and 33 of the report.   
 
Members expressed their support for the recommendations 
contained within the report and agreed that they would wish to 
the committee to receive an update on their implementation six 
months after the report had been considered by the Executive. 
 
The Chair thanked the Task Group members and the officers 
who had supported the review for the work they had carried out. 
 
Resolved: (i) That the report and its recommendations be 
    approved. 
 

(ii) That an update of the implementation of the 
task group recommendations be reported to 
the committee in six months time. 

 
Reasons: (i) To conclude the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols, and to enable the 
review final report to be presented to a future 
meeting of the Executive in March 2017. 

 
(ii) To enable the committee to monitor the 

implementation of the recommendations. 
 

Page 6



 

42. Work Plan 2016/17  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
Resolved: That the committee’s work plan for 2016/17 be 

approved subject to the following additions: 
 

 Further consideration of Community Safety 
Plan and action plans (March 2017) 

 Consideration of Joint Co-ordinating Group 
(JCG) Annual Report (May 2017) 

 
Reason: To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place. 
 
 

 
 
 
Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

   

 

Communities and Environment Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 

 

15 March 2017 

Report of the Corporate Directors of Economy & Place, Health, 
Housing & Adult Social Care, Customer & Corporate Services and 
Children, Education & Communities 

 
2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report 

 

Summary 
 

1. This report provides details of the 2016/17 forecast outturn 
position for both finance and performance across services within 
this scrutiny committee’s remit. 

 
Analysis  

 
Finance – General Fund 

 
2. A summary of the Service Plan variations which relate to services 

within this scrutiny are shown below: 
 

  Projected  
 Budget Outturn Variance 
 £'000 £'000 £'000 

Economy & Place    

Waste 8,861 9,039 +178 

Public Realm 2,681 2,766 +85 

Public Protection 1,004 999 -5 

Licensing -341 -335 6 

Housing, Health & Adult Social Care    

Housing General Fund 1,914 2,044 +130 

Community Safety 644 673 +29 

Customers & Corporate Services    

Bereavement Services -1,388 -1,455 -67 

Registrars -258 -258 0 

Children, Education & Communities    

Community Centres 71 71 0 

Communities and Equalities 1,285 1
[...]
 
September 2016, 7,380 bags were donated which may have 
raised over £100,000 towards the fight against heart disease. 

 

17. Up to the end of Q3, there have been 1,743 alcohol related ASB 
incidents which is a significant reduction on the 1,838 reported 
during the same period in 2015/16. There have been 7,009 NYP 

Page 12



recorded ASB Calls for Service up to December which is in line 
with the number recorded during the same period in 2015/16. 
Multi-agency work to tackle alcohol-related violence and disorder 
in the city centre continues through Operation Erase and AVANTE 
Task Groups. A new multi-agency group, focussing on Street ASB 
(begging, street drinking, rough sleeping, nuisance traders and 
buskers) has recently been established. This has led to the launch 
of a new campaign #NoNeedToBegYork , encouraging members 
of the public to give to local charities rather than to those on the 
street through a ‘text to give’ facility. The Neighbourhood 
Enforcement team continue to work in partnership with North 
Yorkshire Police and the BID Rangers to ensure their is a frontline 
response to the above issues on a day to day basis in addition to 
other forms of enviro-crime such as litter, graffiti and fly-posting.  

 
Implications 

 
18. There are no financial, human resources, equalities, legal, crime & 

disorder, information technology, property or other implications 
associated with this report. 
 
Risk Management 

 
19. The report provides members with updates on finance and service 

performance and therefore there are no significant risks in the 
content of the report.  
 
Recommendations  

 
20. As this report is for information only, there are no 

recommendations. 
 

   Reason: To update the scrutiny committee of the latest finance 
and performance position. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13



 
Author: 

 
Chief Officers responsible for the report: 

 
Patrick Looker 
Finance Manager 
Tel: (01904) 551633 
 
 
 
Ian Cunningham 
Group Manager 
[...]
rver?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=CES43&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=CES44&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=CES45&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=CES36&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=CES37&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?%2fReports%2fKPI_system%2fKPI+Graphing+Final&par_year=2016%2f2017&par_PI_ID=PHOF23&WARD_YEAR=2015%2f2016&rs%3aParameterLanguage=
http://sqlrs.york.gov.uk/ReportServer?/reports/KPI_system/KPI_Menu&rs:Command=Render/&rc:Toolbar=false


T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  
 

 
Communities and Environment Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

15 March 2017 

Report of the Corporate Director - Economy and Place 
 

Flood Risk in York – the York 5 Year Plan Update 
 

Summary 

1. Government have made funding available to improve the Foss Barrier 
and other flood defence assets in the city. The Environment Agency (EA) 
is leading on the development of a 5 year flood plan for York. City of 
York Council are working closely with the EA on the development of this 
plan. 

2. An update to the plan is given at Annex 1 and a further presentation will 
be made at the meeting. Feedback and guidance is sought from 
Members on the progress of the plan to date and the way in which the 
plan should be developed through its next stages. 

 Background 

3. The flooding in late December 2015 followed an intense period of rainfall 
across November and Decembe
[...]


15 March 2017 

Report of the Assistant Director - Legal & Governance  
 

Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously 
Completed Goose Management Scrutiny Review  

 
Summary 
 

1. This report provides the committee with their first formal update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the previously 
completed Goose Management scrutiny review, and asks Members to 
sign off any recommendations now considered to be either fully 
implemented or no longer appropriate.   
 

 Background 

2. At a meeting in September 2015, the Communities and  Environment 
Policy & Scrutiny Committee agreed to proceed with a scrutiny review of 
Geese Management across the city following submission of an 
associated scrutiny topic by Cllr Kramm. 

 
3. A Task Group made up of Cllrs Kramm, Gunnell and Richardson was set 

up and tasked with identifying a suitable review remit and carrying out 
the review.  The Task Group met for the first time in early December 
2015 and the following remit was agreed: 

 
  Aim: 
 

To improve the experience of residents and visitors to public parks, 
gardens and open spaces by examining the geese (and other water fowl) 
related problems affecting Rowntree Park, the University and other sites. 

 
(NB: All references thereafter to Geese, relate to both Geese and other 
water fowl). 
 
 
 

 

Page 29 Agenda Item 6



 

Objectives: 
 

i. To understand previous examinations of the geese related problems 
in York, lessons learnt, cost to the city, associated health risks etc. 

 
ii. To examine best practice nationally and elsewhere. 
 
iii. To consider technical options for dropping removal, the associated 

costs and external funding possibilities. 
 
iv. Consult all interested parties on geese population management and 

control practices, to understand the requirements for different species 
and animal protection issues. 

 
v. Identify appropriate solutions and options for funding 
 

6. The review was completed in March 2016 and the review final report 
containing the recommendations arising from the review (see Column 1 
of Annex A) was presented to the Executive in June 2016.   

7. In April 2016, the review final report was presented to the Executive, who 
raised concerns regarding the resourcing and officer time required to 
produce and implement an integrated goose management strategy.  As a 
result they chose not to approve the recommendations as presented.  
Instead they referred the review recommendations back to this Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee with a request that they be reconsidered in line with 
budget constraints, and redrafted for further consideration by the 
Executive Member for Culture, Leisure & Tourism.  

8. In May 2016 this Committee considered the Executive’s request but 
agreed that the original recommendations as presented to the Executive, 
were the most appropriate to properly address the needs of the city in 
relation to goose management. 

9. In June 2016 the review final report was re-presented to the Executive 
Member together with some additional information to support him in his 
re-consideration of the review recommendations (see Column 2 of Annex 
A) 

10. Finally in September 2016 this Committee received an informal 
implementation update via email from the Operations Manager (see 
Column 3 of Annex A). 

 

Page 30



 

11. As a year has past since the review was completed, the Operations 
Manager has now provided the first formal update for this Committee’s 
consideration – see Column 4 of Annex A, and will be in attendance at 
this meeting to answer any questions arising. 

Options  

12. In light of the update information provided, Members may choose to:  
 

a. Sign off any recommendations which have been fully implemented. 
 

b. Request a further update on any recommendations outstanding, and 
the attendance of the relevant officer at a future scrutiny meeting in 
six months time. 

 

c. Agree some or all of the recommendations are unlikely to ever be 
implemented and therefore sign them off as no longer appropriate.  

 
Council Plan 2011-15 

13. The Goose Management Scrutiny Review supported the Council’s 
priority to encourage ‘A Prosperous City for All’ where everyone who 
lives in the city and visitors can enjoy its unique heritage and range of 
activities, and to ‘Protect the Environment’. 

 
Implications & Risk Management 
 

14. There are no known implications or risks associated with the 
recommendations made in this report.   

 
 Recommendations 

15. Members are recommended to:  

i. Note the implementation update information detailed in Annex A  

ii. Sign off any recommendations that have been fully implemented. 

iii. Sign off any recommendations deemed no longer appropriate. 

Reason:  To raise awareness of those recommendations which are still 
to be fully implemented.  

 

 

 

Page 31



 

 

Contact Details 

Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Melanie Carr  
Scrutiny Officer 
Scrutiny Services 
(01904) 552063 
 

Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director, Governance & ICT 
(01904)  551004 
 

Report Approved  Date  6 March 2017  

Wards Affected:   All  

For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Background Papers:  None        
 
Annexes: 
 
Annex A – Update on Goose Management Review Recommendations 
 

Page 32



Annex A 

Implementation Update of Approved Recommendations from Goose Management Scrutiny Review 

Recommendations as 
presented to Cabinet in  
April 2016 

Update Information 
presented to Executive 
Member for Leisure, 
Culture & Tourism in 
June 2016 

Update Information 
provided by Operations 
Manager (Strategy & 
Contracts) in September 
2016 

Implementation Update as 
of March 2017 

i) Officers to carry out a 
number of trials to test 
the effectiveness of 
various measures i.e.: 

• A licensed chemical 
(if sourced)  

• A droppings 
collection machine 

• Ultrasound audio 
• Amend the fencing 
at War Me
[...]
ome of the other 
issues listed above. 
 
 

As Micklegate, Guildhall, 
Heworth & Fishergate are the 
wards most affected by 
geese, and would benefit 
most from an expanded 
treatment programme, an 
email was sent on 16 Feb 
2017 to those ward Cllrs 
asking them to confirm their 
interest in pursuing this 
course of action.  A number of 
responses have been 
received but to date only 

P
age 35



Annex A 

undertaken of the city‟s 
Canada & Greylag 
goose population, and 
to map nesting sites 
across the whole CYC 
administrative area. 

would be to identify more 
nests than those currently 
treated, which if included in 
future annual egg 
treatment works would 
have a more positive 
impact on reducing goose 
numbers.  The Council 
currently spends £900 per 
annum treating eggs in 
known nests on council 
land, and it would be 
possible to increase the 
programme within that 
existing budget. However, 
those wards who wish to 
participate in the expanded 
programme would need to 
fund the initial survey i.e. 
Micklegate, Heworth, 
Guildhall & Fishergate 
wards.  This would be a 
legitimate use of their ward 
environmental budget.  The 
Public Realm Operations 
Manager (Strategy & 
Contracts) would 
commission the work.   
 
 

Micklegate ward Cllrs have 
expressed an interest in 
funding the survey work. 
 

P
age 36



Annex A 

iii) Officers to draft an 
integrated goose 
management strategy 
for the Executive‟s 
consideration (taking 
account of the 
findings from the 
various trials and the 
survey), which 
identifies: 
• A range of measures 
suitable for specific 
public spaces/parks 

• The costs and 
resource 
requirements 
associated with 
those measures  

• Appropriate funding 
options to include 
ward funding, capital 
budget etc.   

• A monitoring regime 
to assess the 
strategy‟s 
effectiveness 

As a result of the work 
undertaken on the review, 
a number of measures 
were identified that would 
improve the negative 
impact of geese on a 
number of
[...]
7 @  
5:30pm 

1.  CYC Third Qtr Finance & Performance Monitoring Report (Patrick Looker) 
2.  Update on CYC Flood Defences Strategy Consultation (Steve Wragg & Environment Agency) 
3.  Implementation Update – Goose Management Scrutiny Review  
4.  Workplan 2016/7 

17 May 
2017 @ 
5:30pm 

1. Six-monthly update report from North Yorkshire Fire and Rescue Service (David Dryburgh – invitation sent 
16/02/17) 

2. Draft Community Safety Plan (Jane Mowat) 
3. Implementation Update – Housing Allocations Scrutiny Review  
4. Draft Workplan 2017/18 

 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report
	Communities and Environment Scrutiny Scorecard Feb 2017

	5 Flood Risk in York - the York 5 Year Plan Update
	Annex 1 York Spring 2017 Newsletter

	6 Update on Implementation of Recommendations from Previously Completed Goose Management Scrutiny Review
	Annex A

	7 Workplan 2016/7





Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Communities and Environment Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee 

Date 15 March 2017 

Present Councillors Gunnell (Chair), Richardson 
(Vice-Chair), Hunter, Kramm, Dew, Mason 
and Cannon (Substitute for Councillor 
Funnell) 

Apologies Councillor Funnell 

 

43. Declarations Of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests, or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda. None were declared.  
 

44. Minutes  
 
Resolved:  That the minutes of the Communities and 

Environment Policy and Scrutiny Committee meeting 
held on 25 January 2017 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.  

 

45. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been one registration to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on 
the following item:  
 
5. Flood Risk in York – the York 5 Year Plan Update  
 
Mr Chamings spoke on the concerns of Fishergate residents in 
relation to the Flood Plan. He stated that those living down 
stream of the Foss Barrier felt unprotected and were worried 
they ran the risk of being missed by the plan.  
 

46. 2016/17 Finance and Performance Monitor 3 Report  
 
Members considered a report which provided details of the 
2016/17 forecast outturn position, for both finance and 



performance, across services within the scrutiny committee’s 
remit. 
 
The Finance Manager was in attendance to present the report 
and answer Member questions.  
 
During discussion Members highlighted information missing in 
several columns of the Performance Scorecard (Annex A). The 
Finance Manager clarified that these figures should be 
considered a snapshot of information, whereby some of the 
figures were collected quarterly but many would be collected on 
an annual basis. Members also queried the addition of the 
‘target’ column which had not been used at all and it was agreed 
the Finance Manager would discuss this with Business 
Intelligence and report back to Members.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:     To update the Committee on the latest finance and 

performance position.  
 

47. Flood Risk In York - The York 5 Year Plan Update  
 
Members considered a report and presentation from CYC 
Officers and Environment Agency representatives on the 
development of a five year flood plan for York.  
 
The Environment Agency Project Director (York 5 Year Plan) 
was in attendance to deliver the presentation and answer 
Member questions.  
 
In response to issues raised by the public participant the Project 
Director stated that Fishergate would certainly be covered by 
the 5 Year Plan and that property level protection was one of 
several options being considered.  
 
In terms of timescale, the project was on target for delivery in 
2021. Contractors would be on site by 2018 and in the event 
that works were not complete by 2021 there would still be a 
contractual commitment to the work. Initial assessments were 
now complete and outline designs had gone out to tender.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to the information hub that would 
be opening inside what was a bike shop on North Street. This 
would be a work space for Officers which would open during set 



hours for public access. This would allow the Environment 
Agency to exhibit plans as they developed and to answer any 
questions the public may have.  
 
Members expressed concerns regarding consultation with 
residents and the recording of this information. Following a 
request from Members that all information be recorded and 
made publicly available, it was decided that these would be 
considered via the Executive Member for Environment’s 
Decision Sessions. 
 
In response to questions regarding the impact of new 
developments on flood risk the Flood Risk Manager stated that 
there was far more control of planning and development now 
than at any point in the last 20 years with the use of the National 
Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and clarified that flood risk 
and drainage were always a consideration during the planning 
process.  
 
The Chair thanked the Project Director for his attendance and 
praised the ongoing and visible partnership working between 
the EA and CYC.  
 
Resolved:  That Members note the report.  
 
Reason:     To update the Committee on the development of a 

five year flood plan for York.  
 

48. Update on Implementation of Recommendations from 
Previously Completed Goose Management Scrutiny Review  
 
Members received their first formal update on the 
implementation of the recommendations arising from the 
previously completed Goose Management Scrutiny Review. 
 
The Scrutiny Officer confirmed that other Ward Councillors had 
declined to support Micklegate Councillors financially, through 
use of their ward budgets, as they did not consider the issue a 
priority for their residents. Micklegate Councillors confirmed they 
would be proceeding with the funding of some of the measures 
identified through the review, in an effort to address the geese 
related issues affecting their ward.  
 
 
 



Resolved: That;  
i. the implementation update information 

detailed in Annex A be noted 
ii. a further update be brought to the relevant 

scrutiny committee in six months time 
 
Reason:     To raise awareness of those recommendations 

which are still to be fully implemented. 
 

49. Workplan 2016/7  
 
Consideration was given to the committee’s work plan for the 
municipal year 2016/17. 
 
Resolved:  That the committee’s work plan for 2016/17 be 

approved subject to the following addition: 
 

 Quarterly Flood Risk Update (June)   
 
Reason:     To ensure that the committee has a planned 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Gunnell, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.20 pm]. 


